
     	
 

 	 Page	1	 	
	 	

 

 

 

 
 
 

GOA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Near Pilerne Industrial Estate, Opp. Saligao Seminary, 

Saligao, Bardez- Goa. 
 

Tel: 91(0)832-2407700, 2407701, 2407703 
 

E-mail:  mail.gspcb@gov.in 
 

 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT 
 
 

Development of Digital Portal and Dashboard for  Online Continuous Real Time 
Data acquisition system and Hosting and monitoring of web application on 
empanelled cloud server of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology 
(MEITY) for Continuous Emission Monitoring System(CEMS),   Continuous 
Effluent Monitoring System (CEQMS) , Continuous Ambient Air Quality 
Monitoring System (CAAQMS) , Continuous  Noise Monitoring , National Water 
Quality Monitoring Programme(NWMP) and National Air Quality Monitoring 
Programme(NAMP) 

 
No. GSPCB/ITD/ITF/2025/201003/IT/24991                    Dated: 15/01/2025  

 
  



     	
 

 	 Page	2	 	
	 	

GOA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Near Pilerne Industrial Estate,  

Opp. Saligao Seminary, 
Saligao, Bardez- Goa. 
Tel: 91(0)832-2407700 

E-mail:  mail.gspcb@gov.in 

 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

No.  GSPCB/ITD/ITF/2025/201003/ IT/24991                     Dated: 15 /01/2025 
 
The Goa State Pollution Control Board invites Tenders from well- established 
firms/agencies and desirably having relevant experience in the line of work for 
creation and  Development of Digital Portal and Dashboard for  Online 
Continuous Real Time Data acquisition system, for Continuous Emission 
Monitoring System(CEMS),   Continuous Effluent Monitoring System 
(CEQMS) , Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring System 
(CAAQMS) , Continuous  Noise Monitoring , National Water Quality 
Monitoring Programme(NWMP) and National Air Quality Monitoring 
Programme(NAMP) shall be deployed on empanelled cloud server of 
Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (MEITY) which shall 
be managed by bidder under the ownership of Goa State Pollution  Control 
Board. 
 

EMD  In Rupees(INR) 
Cost of tender form 
(non-refundable) In 
Rupees(INR) 

Tender Processing fee (non-
refundable) in Rupees (INR) 

5,00,000/- 10,000/- 6000/- 

TENDER SCHEDULE 

1. The last date of submission of tender is   07/ 02/2025 up to 15.00 Hrs. 

2. The date & time of opening of tender is  10/02/2025 at 16:00 Hrs.(Technical bid) and  

opening of Financial bid  date will be informed after completion of Technical Comparative 

Statements in the office of the GOA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Near 

Pilerne Industrial Estate, Opp. Saligao Seminary, Saligao, Bardez-Goa.  . 
 

MINIMUM ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR BIDDERS 

The online application should accompany the following documents (Scan and Upload on the e-Tender 



     	
 

 	 Page	3	 	
	 	

website): 

a. Attested copy of valid Registration Certificate. 

b. Attested copy of PAN Card 

c. Attested copy of Goods & Service Tax Identification Number (GSTIN) issued by Sales Tax Department. 

TECHNICAL CRITERIA : 

The bidder should have valid registration for e-Tendering with GSPCB. 

The attested copies of original work/Supply orders to and certificates issued should be submitted online along 

with the bid. 

NOTE : All the documents should be attested by Government Gazetted Officer or duly notarized. 

MODE OF SUBMISSION OF E.M.D. WITH THE e-TENDER DOCUMENTS: 
 

A. The bidders can deposit the full EMD of Rs. 5,00,000.00  as per the tender amount on or before the 

closing date and time of submission of tenders through online Mode of Payment towards Tender 

Document  Fee (TDF), Tender processing Fee(TPF) & Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) to be 

paid online through e-Payment mode via: 

i. National Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT)/ Real-Time Gross Settlement (RTGS). Tenderer 

should download pre-printed Challan available on e-tender website and make its payment 

through any of their Bank. 

ii. Net Banking: Payment can be made through the Internet Banking of any Bank. 

 

Note: Any payments made through NEFT/RTGS will take 24 hours for its reconciliation. Hence the 

payments through NEFT/RTGS should be made at least TWO BANK WORKING DAYS in 

advance before any due date and the scanned copy of the challans should be uploaded in the e-

Tender website as a token of payment. 

 

SALE OF e-TENDER FORMS: 

Interested   firms / agencies may view/peruse the e-Tender documents online by visiting the e-Tender website 

of GSPCB at  : eprocure.goa.gov.in 

Interested firms / agencies fulfilling the minimum technical and financial criteria stipulated in the e-Tender 

download the e-Tender documents after paying the prescribed non-refundable tender form fee through online 

Mode of Payment towards Cost of the Tender Document, EMD & Tender Processing Fee: To be paid online 

through  e-payment mode via NEFT/RTGS /net banking / net banking with pre-printed challans available on e-

tendering website and directly credit the amount as generated by challans for NEFT/RTGS/Net Banking. 

GSPCB reserves the right to change the last date and time of availability of e-Tender documents on e-Tender 

website, Closing date and time of submission of e-Tenders and date and time of opening of e-Tenders for 



     	
 

 	 Page	4	 	
	 	

  

administrative reasons, if any by notifying the same on the GSPCB website. 

REGISTRATION FOR e-TENDERING 

The following are the pre-requisites for Registration: 
 
 
1.     Register on the website eprocure.goa.gov.in 

2.   Possession of Digital Signature Certificates is mandatory in participating in e-Tendering system. Vendors 
are requested to procure Digital Signature Certificate (Class III) well in advance from any of the 
approved Certifying Authorities (CA). 

The applicant should scan and upload the above required documents. The applicant should also submit 
hard copies of the uploaded documents to the Office of GOA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL 
BOARD, Near Pilerne Industrial Estate, Opp. Saligao Seminary, Saligao, Bardez-Goa., on or before                     
07/02/2025 up to   3.00 hrs. 
 
 

The submission of the tenders is through E-Tendering mode only. 

The Chairman, GOA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD reserves the right to accepts or rejects any 
or all tenders in full or part thereof without assigning any reason. 

GSPCB reserves the right to accept or reject any or all e-Tenders in part or full without assigning any reason 
whatsoever. 

 

                                                                                                                                          Sd/-                                                                                           

Dr. Shamila Monteiro 
(Member Secretary) 

Goa State Pollution Control Board 
 


